UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SITE SUITABILITY EVALUATION FOR OIL
PALM USING GIS AND AHP

UMMI ATHIFAH BINTI AHMAD

BACHELOR OF SURVEYING
SCIENCE AND GEOMATICS (Hons.)

JULY 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. Itis original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or

qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations
for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student : Ummi Athifah Binti Ahmad

Student 1.D. No. ; 2015896724

Programme : Bachelor Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Hons.) — AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis Title : Site Suitability Evaluation for Oil Palm

Using GIS and AHP

Signature of Student .
Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

This examination is to distinguish and organize the potential oil palm ranch in Perak
utilizing Geographic Information System (GIS) and Multi-Criteria Decision Analysis
(MCDA) innovation. This work was evaluated the potential appropriate territories for oil
palm in view of a few parameters that normally utilized by past examination. The criteria
are climate, topography and soil. Where in climate | will focus on rainfall and temperature,
for topography data elevation and slope are used and lastly, for soil, soil types and ph value
are selected. Reasonableness weighting was resolved utilizing the pairwise correlation grid
of Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP) instrument and appropriateness score utilizing
Weighted Overlay work in ArcGIS 10.5. The general consistency ratio (CR) was under
0.10 demonstrates a sensible level of consistency. The aftereffects of the examination are
given and confirmed real information of existing oil palm ranch in Perak. The degree of
suitability of each factor was classified as highly suitable (S1), moderately suitable (S2),
marginally suitable (S3) and not suitable (N) for oil palm plantation.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Research Background

1.2  Research Gap

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Aim and Objectives

1.5 Research Question

1.6 Methodology

1.7  Expected Outcomes

1.8  Significant of Study

1.9  Scope and Limitation of Research
1.9.1  Data Collection
1.9.2  Hardware and Software Used For Data Management
1.9.3  Study Area

1.10 Chapter Outline
1.10.1 Chapter One
1.10.2 Chapter Two
1.10.3 Chapter Three
1.10.4 Chapter Four
1.10.5 Chapter Five

Vii

Vi

Xi
XV

XVi

O© N N N NN oo oo o o N R

N e i
P B O O O O



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Oil Palm
2.2  Oil Palm in Malaysia

2.3 Un-Sustainability of Palm Oil Production In Southeast Asia

2.4  Land Suitability
2.5  Multi-Criteria Evaluation (MCE)

2.6 Criteria Used To Determine the Oil Palm Suitability

2.6.1  Soil fertility
2.6.2  Climatic conditions
2.6.3  Topography

2.7 Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP) Application
2.8 Application of GIS in Agriculture & Plantation

2.9 Model Builder

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1  Methodology
3.2  GIS Data Processing
3.2.1  Spatial Analyst Tool
3.2.2  Conversion tools
3.2.3  Geostatistical Analyst tools
3.3 (AHP) Pairwise Comparison Matrix
3.4 Model Builder

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1  Introduction
4.2 Processing In Arcmap 10.5
4.2.1  DEM ( Digital Elevation Model)
4.2.2  Slope
4.2.3  Elevation
424  PhValue

viii

12
12
12
13
15
15
16
16
16
17
20
21
22
23

25
25
25
27
27
31
31
35
39

45
45
45
45
46
46
47



	SITE SUITABILITY EVALUATION FOR OIL PALM USING GIS AND AHP
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim and Objectives
	1.5 Research Question
	1.6 Methodology
	1.7 Expected Outcomes
	1.8 Significant of Study
	1.9 Scope and Limitation of Research
	1.9.1 Data Collection
	1.9.2 Hardware and Software Used For Data Management
	1.9.3 Study Area

	1.10 Chapter Outline
	1.10.1 Chapter One
	1.10.2 Chapter Two
	1.10.3 Chapter Three
	1.10.4 Chapter Four
	1.10.5 Chapter Five


	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Oil Palm
	2.2 Oil Palm in Malaysia
	2.3 Un-Sustainability of Palm Oil Production In Southeast Asia
	2.4 Land Suitability
	2.5 Multi-Criteria Evaluation (MCE)
	2.6 Criteria Used To Determine the Oil Palm Suitability
	2.6.1 Soil fertility
	2.6.2 Climatic conditions
	2.6.3 Topography

	2.7 Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP) Application
	2.8 Application of GIS in Agriculture & Plantation
	2.9 Model Builder

	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Methodology
	3.2 GIS Data Processing
	3.2.1 Spatial Analyst Tool
	3.2.2 Conversion tools
	3.2.3 Geostatistical Analyst tools

	3.3 (AHP) Pairwise Comparison Matrix
	3.4 Model Builder


	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Processing In Arcmap 10.5
	4.2.1 DEM ( Digital Elevation Model)
	4.2.2 Slope
	4.2.3 Elevation
	4.2.4 Ph Value
	4.2.5 Rainfall
	4.2.6 Temperature minimum
	4.2.7 Temperature maximum

	4.3 Implementation of MCDA method
	4.3.1 (AHP) Pairwise Comparison Matrix

	4.4 Model Builder
	4.4.1 Reclassification and ranking
	4.4.2 Generating model builder

	4.5 Suitability Analysis Results Using Weighted Overlay
	4.5.1 Output of weighted overlay



