UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SITE SUITABILITY EVALUATION FOR OIL PALM USING GIS AND AHP

UMMI ATHIFAH BINTI AHMAD

BACHELOR OF SURVEYING
SCIENCE AND GEOMATICS (Hons.)

JULY 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Ummi Athifah Binti Ahmad

Student I.D. No. : 2015896724

Programme : Bachelor Surveying Science and Geomatics

(Hons.) - AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis Title : Site Suitability Evaluation for Oil Palm

Using GIS and AHP

Signature of Student :

Date : July 2018

ABSTRACT

This examination is to distinguish and organize the potential oil palm ranch in Perak utilizing Geographic Information System (GIS) and Multi-Criteria Decision Analysis (MCDA) innovation. This work was evaluated the potential appropriate territories for oil palm in view of a few parameters that normally utilized by past examination. The criteria are climate, topography and soil. Where in climate I will focus on rainfall and temperature, for topography data elevation and slope are used and lastly, for soil, soil types and ph value are selected. Reasonableness weighting was resolved utilizing the pairwise correlation grid of Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP) instrument and appropriateness score utilizing Weighted Overlay work in ArcGIS 10.5. The general consistency ratio (CR) was under 0.10 demonstrates a sensible level of consistency. The aftereffects of the examination are given and confirmed real information of existing oil palm ranch in Perak. The degree of suitability of each factor was classified as highly suitable (S1), moderately suitable (S2), marginally suitable (S3) and not suitable (N) for oil palm plantation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS		
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ABSTRAK ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
		iv
		v
		vi
LIST OF TAB	LES	X
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xi
		xv
		xvi
CHAPTER ON	E: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Rese	arch Background	1
1.2 Rese	arch Gap	2
1.3 Prob	lem Statement	3
1.4 Aim	and Objectives	5
1.5 Rese	arch Question	5
1.6 Meth	nodology	6
1.7 Expe	ected Outcomes	6
1.8 Sign	ificant of Study	7
1.9 Scop	e and Limitation of Research	7
1.9.1	Data Collection	7
1.9.2	Hardware and Software Used For Data Management	7
1.9.3	Study Area	9
1.10 Chap	oter Outline	10
1.10.1	Chapter One	10
1.10.2	Chapter Two	10
1.10.3	Chapter Three	10
1.10.4	Chapter Four	11
1.10.5	Chapter Five	11

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		12
2.0	Introduction	12
2.1	Oil Palm	12
2.2	Oil Palm in Malaysia	13
2.3	Un-Sustainability of Palm Oil Production In Southeast Asia	15
2.4	Land Suitability	
2.5	Multi-Criteria Evaluation (MCE)	16
2.6	Criteria Used To Determine the Oil Palm Suitability	16
2.6	.1 Soil fertility	16
2.6.2 Climatic conditions		17
2.6	.3 Topography	20
2.7	Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP) Application	21
2.8	Application of GIS in Agriculture & Plantation	22
2.9	Model Builder	23
IAPTE	CR THREE: METHODOLOGY	25
3.0	Introduction	
3.1	Methodology	
3.2 GIS Data Processing		27
-		27
3.2	.2 Conversion tools	31
3.2	.3 Geostatistical Analyst tools	31
3.3	(AHP) Pairwise Comparison Matrix	35
3.4	Model Builder	39
APTE	CR FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	45
4.1	Introduction	45
4.2	Processing In Arcmap 10.5	45
		45
	,	46
	1	46
4.2	.4 Ph Value	47
	2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 (APTE 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.4 (APTE 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2	2.0 Introduction 2.1 Oil Palm 2.2 Oil Palm in Malaysia 2.3 Un-Sustainability of Palm Oil Production In Southeast Asia 2.4 Land Suitability 2.5 Multi-Criteria Evaluation (MCE) 2.6 Criteria Used To Determine the Oil Palm Suitability 2.6.1 Soil fertility 2.6.2 Climatic conditions 2.6.3 Topography 2.7 Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP) Application 2.8 Application of GIS in Agriculture & Plantation 2.9 Model Builder APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 3.0 Introduction 3.1 Methodology 3.2 GIS Data Processing 3.2.1 Spatial Analyst Tool 3.2.2 Conversion tools 3.2.3 Geostatistical Analyst tools 3.2.3 Geostatistical Analyst tools 3.3 (AHP) Pairwise Comparison Matrix 3.4 Model Builder APTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS 4.1 Introduction 4.2 Processing In Arcmap 10.5 4.2.1 DEM (Digital Elevation Model) 4.2.2 Slope 4.2.3 Elevation